On July 14, 2021, the IPO was concluded, and the Company is now listed on B3 under ticker SMFT3. The amount of R$2,300,000 was recognized

as capital increase.

Pursuant to article 24 of CVM Instruction 400, on July 28, 2021 the total number of shares initially offered was increased by over-allotment options

equivalent to up to 15% of the total shares initially offered, i.e. up to 15,000,000 common shares issued by the Company, which were fully sold by

the Company, in the amount of R$345,000, under the same conditions and at the same price as the shares initially offered. On August 2, 2021,

the Company announced the closing of the IPO.

Thus, at December 31, 2022 and 2021 the share capital totals R$2,970,443, comprising 586,242,289 common shares, all registered, book-entry

and with no par value.

Expenses incurred with this offer of R$112,613 were classified as a decrease in equity as indicated in CPC 08 (R1) / IAS 39.

The following table considers the distribution of shares prior to the Offering and after the Offering, as well as the over-allotment options.

Prior to the Offering

After the Offering

and over-allotment options

Common
shares

%

Common
shares

%

Shareholder

Corona family

87,013,794  18.46%  87,013,794  14.84%

Pátria

240,423,729  51.02%  240,423,729  41.01%

Shares held by owners of the Company

327,437,523  69.48%  327,437,523  55.85%

Canada Pension Plan Investment Board(1) – CPPIB  58,448,061  12.40%  70,851,035  12.09%

Novastar Investment Pte. Ltd(1) – GIC  43,617,063  9.26%  52,673,584  8.98%

Other shareholders(1)  41,739,642  8.86%  135,280,147  23.08%

Shares publicly traded in the market

- (1) -  258,804,766  44.15%

Total  471,242,289  100.00%  586,242,289  100.00%

(1) After the Offering, the shareholders’ agreements between the owners of the Company and its noncontrolling interests were terminated, and all shares held by all noncontrolling interests are

now free float shares.

EARNINGS RESERVE

As at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company did not report profits and dividends were neither recognized nor distributed.

SMARTFIT ESCOLA DE GINÁSTICA E DANÇA S.A.

35

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

These are the cumulative translation adjustments of financial statements of foreign operations. The amount represents a cumulative gain of

[…]

of a liquidity event. Under the performance agreement, the achievement of a certain rate of return on the share value is also required. The liquidity

event (the IPO took place on July 14, 2021, see note 19) was considered a nonmarket performance condition and, thus, it was not included in the

calculation of fair value of stock options at the grant date.

The fair value of the regular stock options was assessed using the Black & Scholes pricing model, and the fair value of the performance stock

options was assessed using the Monte Carlo model, given the need to estimate the probability of achieving the rate of return on the share value.

As to the performance stock options, the condition of achievement of a certain rate of return is regarded as a market condition, which was taken

into account upon calculation of these options.

For both grants, as they qualify as “graded vesting”, the fair value was calculated for each of the vesting tranches and presented by the weighted

average. The following table presents the main assumptions used to calculate the fair value of options granted on the grant date:

  Before stock split

After stock split

 Regular
Options

 Performance
Options

Total

Regular
Options

 Performance
Options

Total

Vesting of the options:

  December 31, 2021  230,494   169,359   399,853   4,840,362   3,556,515   8,396,877

  December 31, 2022  125,841   86,384   212,225   2,642,665   1,814,072   4,456,737

  December 31, 2023  125,841   86,384   212,225   2,642,665   1,814,072   4,456,737

  December 31, 2024  125,841   86,384   212,225   2,642,665   1,814,072   4,456,737

Total  608,017   428,511   1,036,528   12,768,357   8,998,731   21,767,088

Exercise price at the grant date  411.00  411.00  411.00  19.57  19.57  19.57

Risk free interest rate  6.00%  4.00%  5.20%  6.00%  4.00%  5.20%

Volatility of shares in the market  36.22%  42.55%  38.80%  36.22%  42.55%  38.80%

Fair value at the grant date (weighted average)  68.28   35.37   54.67  3.25  1.68  2.60

The expected volatility was calculated based on companies from the same sector with shares traded in the United States and Europe, not taking

into account the effects of the pandemic, which significantly impact the market volatility, given that the Company did not trade its shares in the

open market at the grant date and given that there are no listed companies from the same sector in Brazil.